

15-1823

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

DONAHUE FRANCIS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KINGS PARK MANOR, INC., CORRINE DOWNING,

Defendants-Appellees,

RAYMOND ENDRES,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE STATE OF NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General

CAROLINE A. OLSEN
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General
State of New York*

Attorney for the State of New York
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-6184

Dated: May 7, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I	
THE FAIR HOUSING ACT (FHA) PROHIBITS LANDLORDS FROM IGNORING RACIALLY BASED TENANT-ON-TENANT HARASSMENT WHILE HAVING A POLICY OR PRACTICE OF RESPONDING TO OTHER TENANT-CREATED DISTURBANCES.....	3
A. The FHA’s Bar on Housing Discrimination Extends to Landlords’ Post-Acquisition Conduct Even in the Absence of Constructive Eviction.....	5
B. A Landlord Is Liable Under the FHA for Its Own Action in Choosing Not to Address Tenant-on-Tenant Racial Harassment Despite a Policy or Practice of Addressing Other Tenant-Created Disturbances.	10
C. The Panel’s Interpretation of the FHA Furthers the Statute’s Important Remedial Purposes.....	19
POINT II	
IF THIS COURT DISMISSES THE FHA CLAIM, IT SHOULD NOT RESOLVE THE NEW YORK HUMAN RIGHTS LAW CLAIM WITHOUT A DEFINITIVE INTERPRETATION OF STATE LAW BY THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>3 E. 54th St. N.Y., LLC v. Patriarch Partners, LLC</i> , 2013 N.Y. Slip Op. 51329(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2013).....	9
<i>555-565 Assoc., LLC v. Kearsley</i> , 2015 N.Y. Slip Op. 51093(U) (Civ. Ct. N.Y. County 2015).....	17, 18
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	1
<i>Armstrong v. Archives, L.L.C.</i> , 46 A.D.3d 465 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	18
<i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Comm’n of Mont.</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978)	7
<i>Barash v. Pennsylvania Term. Real Estate Corp.</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 77 (1970).....	5, 9
<i>Benitez v. Restifo</i> , 167 Misc. 2d 967 (Yonkers City Ct. 1996).....	14
<i>Bloch v. Frischholz</i> , 587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009).....	6, 9
<i>Byrd v. Lakeshore Hosp.</i> , 30 F.3d 1380 (11th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Cabrera v. Jakobovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1994)	5, 22
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	21
<i>Carney v. Philippone</i> , 332 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2003)	25

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Chauca v. Abraham</i> , 841 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2016)	25
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	21
<i>Cohen v. Werner</i> , 82 Misc. 2d 295 (Civ. Ct. Queens County 1975)	14
<i>Committee Concerning Cmty. Improvement v. City of Modesto</i> , 583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Crist v. Focus Homes, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Curley v. Bon Aire Props., Inc.</i> , 124 A.D.3d 820 (2d Dep’t 2015)	26
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	10, 11, 15, 16
<i>Elkman v. Southgate Owners Corp.</i> , 233 A.D.2d 104 (1st Dep’t 1996)	14
<i>Ewers v. Columbia Hgts. Realty, LLC</i> , 44 A.D.3d 608 (2d Dep’t 2007)	26
<i>Freeman v. Dal-Tile Corp.</i> , 750 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Freitag v. Ayers</i> , 468 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	21
<i>Gill v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 130 A.D.2d 256 (1st Dep’t 1987)	12

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Griffin v. Sirva Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Hague v. Committee for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	7
<i>Hicks v. Makaha Valley Plantation Homeowners Ass’n</i> , No. 14-cv-254, 2015 WL 4041531 (D. Haw. June 30, 2015)	3
<i>Johns v. Stillwell</i> , No. 07-cv-63, 2008 WL 2795884 (W.D. Va. July 18, 2008)	3
<i>Loeffler v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.</i> , 582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Loeser v. Nathan Hale Gardens</i> , 73 A.D.2d 187 (1st Dep’t 1980)	13
<i>Martinez v. California Investors XII</i> , No. 05-cv-7608, 2007 WL 8435675 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2007)	3
<i>Matter of Nostrand Gardens Co-Op v. Howard</i> , 221 A.D.2d 637 (2d Dep’t 1995)	14
<i>Matter of People v. Ivybrooke Equity Enters., LLC</i> , 175 A.D.3d 1000 (4th Dep’t 2019)	1
<i>Matter of State Div. of Human Rights v. Stoute</i> , 36 A.D.3d 257 (2d Dep’t 2006)	26
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	8, 10
<i>Miller v. State of New York</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 506 (1984)	12
<i>Nallan v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 507 (1980)	13

Cases	Page(s)
<i>National Org. for Women v. State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 416 (1974).....	26
<i>Neudecker v. Boisclair Corp.</i> , 351 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Madison Cty.</i> , 665 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Park W. Mgt. Corp. v. Mitchell</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 316 (1979).....	13
<i>People v. Marolda Props., Inc.</i> , 2017 N.Y. Slip Op. 32497(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2017).....	2
<i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> , 66 A.D.3d 170 (1st Dep’t 2009).....	23
<i>Poyck v. Bryant</i> , 13 Misc. 3d 699 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. County 2006)	14
<i>Quigley v. Winter</i> , 598 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Raghu v. 24 Realty Co.</i> , 7 A.D.3d 455 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	13
<i>Rodriguez-Hernandez v. Miranda-Velez</i> , 132 F.3d 848 (1st Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Schoenefeld v. New York</i> , 748 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 2014)	26, 27
<i>Slayton v. Ohio Dep’t of Youth Servs.</i> , 206 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Stalker v. Stewart Tenants Corp.</i> , 93 A.D.3d 550 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	23

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Stern v. Trustees of Columbia Univ.</i> , 131 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Supreme Court of N.H. v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	7
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	9, 19
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	19
<i>Turnbull v. Topeka State Hosp.</i> , 255 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Space Hunters, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Upper E. Lease Assoc., LLC v. Cannon</i> , 2011 N.Y. Slip Op. 50054(U) (Nassau Dist. Ct. 2011).....	14
<i>Wetzel v. Glen St. Andrew Living Cmty., LLC</i> , 901 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2018).....	6, 11
<i>Wilstein v. San Tropai Condo. Master Ass’n</i> , No. 98-cv-6211, 1999 WL 262145 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 22, 1999)	3
<i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012)	10

Laws

Federal

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1	7
42 U.S.C.	
§§ 3601-3619.....	1
§ 3602.....	7

Laws	Page(s)
<i>Federal (cont'd)</i>	
42 U.S.C. (cont'd)	
§ 3604.....	3
§ 3617.....	6
Quid Pro Quo and Hostile Environment Harassment and Liability for Discriminatory Housing Practices Under the Fair Housing Act, 80 Fed. Reg. 63,720 (proposed Oct. 21, 2015)	18
Quid Pro Quo and Hostile Environment Harassment and Liability for Discriminatory Housing Practices Under the Fair Housing Act, 81 Fed. Reg. 63,054 (Sept. 14, 2016).....	18
<i>State</i>	
Ch. 160, 2019 N.Y. Laws (LRS)	24
Executive Law §§ 290-301.....	1
Real Property Law § 235-b.....	13
Miscellaneous Authorities	
Aric Short, <i>Not My Problem. Landlord Liability for Tenant-on-Tenant Harassment</i> (Texas A&M Univ. School of Law Working Paper 2020), at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3563894	20
Aric Short, <i>Post-Acquisition Harassment and the Scope of the Fair Housing Act</i> , 58 Ala. L. Rev. 203 (2006)	20-21
Deborah Zalesne, <i>The Intersection of Socioeconomic Class and Gender in Hostile Housing Environment Claims Under Title VIII: Who Is the Reasonable Person?</i> , 38 B.C. L. Rev. 861 (1997)	21
Jeannine Bell, <i>Hate Thy Neighbor: Move-In Violence and the Persistence of Racial Segregation in American Housing</i> (2013)	19, 20, 22

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Lu-in Wang, <i>Transforming Power of ‘Hate’: Social Cognition Theory and the Harms of Bias-Related Crime</i> , 71 S. Cal. L. Rev. 47 (1997)	22
Maria Krysan & Reynolds Farley, <i>The Residential Preferences of Blacks: Do They Explain Persistent Segregation?</i> , 80 Soc. Forces 937 (2002)	22
Mark C. Weber, <i>Exile and the Kingdom: Integration, Harassment, and the Americans With Disabilities Act</i> , 63 Md. L. Rev. 162 (2004)	21
Michelle Adams, <i>Knowing Your Place: Theorizing Sexual Harassment at Home</i> , 40 Ariz. L. Rev. 17 (1998)	21
<i>Report of the Commission to Study Ways to Prevent Bullying of Tenants in Public and Subsidized Multi-Family Housing</i> (2017), at https://malegislature.gov/Bills/190/SD2455.pdf	19
Rigel C. Oliveri, <i>Sexual Harassment of Low-Income Women in Housing: Pilot Study Results</i> , 83 Mo. L. Rev. 597 (2018)	19-20
Solomon Greene, Margery Austin Turner & Ruth Gourevitch, <i>Racial Residential Segregation and Neighborhood Disparities</i> , U.S. Partnership on Mobility from Poverty (2017), at https://www.mobilitypartnership.org/publications/racial-residential-segregation-and-neighborhood-disparities	22
Vincent J. Roscigno, Diana L. Karafin & Griff Tester, <i>The Complexities and Processes of Racial Housing Discrimination</i> , 56 Soc. Probs. 49 (2009)	20, 22
